

Nos. 19-1066, 19-1078

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS,

Respondents.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS
LLC, NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN MCARDLE,

Respondent.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PHILIP L. WILLMAN,
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
BROWN & JAMES PC
800 Market Street
Suite 1100
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 421-3400
pwillman@bjpc.com

ZACH CHAFFEE-MCCLURE
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH A. HUTCHINSON
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
zmclure@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The *McGill* Rule Is the Latest in A Long Line of Cases from California Courts and the Ninth Circuit Attempting to Undermine the FAA and this Court’s Precedent. 5

II. Public-Injunction Claims Have No Limit and Are Inherently Incompatible with Arbitration. 7

A. The *McGill* Rule Permits Rampant Abuse Because There Is No Meaningful Limitation to Its Invocation. 9

B. The *McGill* Rule Requires Procedures Inherently Incompatible with Arbitration..... 10

III. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Undermines the FAA By Creating Unpredictability in the Law and Encouraging Forum Shopping. 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	19
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	19
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	10, 13
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 27
<i>B.L. Harbert Int’l, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23, 24

<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11, 16, 18
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	14
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12, 17
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Davis v. S. Energy Homes, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	10
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13, 16, 22
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	22
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	24

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	17
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2014)	16
<i>In re: Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	18
<i>L.A. Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic II)</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	10, 19
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003)	14
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App’x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)..	10, 11, 18, 29, 30
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30	

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)</i>	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)</i>	26
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 569 U.S. 564 (2013)</i>	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)</i>	23, 26
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc., 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	16
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co. v. Mgmt. Planning, Inc., 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)</i>	28
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic D), 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011)</i>	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)</i>	10, 21
<i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp., 772 F. App’x 569 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	10, 11, 18, 30
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc., 701 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	14

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 28, 29, 30	
Private Attorneys General Act, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	20, 21
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	9

Other Authorities

Alan B. Morrison, <i>Can Mandatory Arbitration of Medical Malpractice Claims Be Fair? The Kaiser Permanente System</i> , 70 Disp. Resol. J. 35 (2015)	22
Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit Just Blew Up Mandatory Arbitration in Consumer Cases</i> (July 1, 2019), https://perma.cc/HD48-RV39	18, 29
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and HR. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. 28 (1924)	28

Cal. Dispute Resolution Inst., <i>Consumer and Employment Arbitration in California: A Review of Website Data Posted Pursuant to Section 1281.96 of the Code of Civil Procedure</i> 19 (Aug. 2004), perma.cc/6NWR-B5DU	20
Claude R. Tomson & Annie M.K. Finn, <i>Managing an International Arbitration: A Practical Perspective</i> , 60-JUL Disp. Res. J. 74 (July 2005).....	25
Corporate Counsel’s Guide to Alternative Dispute Resolution Techniques § 3:19 (May 2019)	22
David Horton, <i>Clause Construction: A Glimpse into Judicial and Arbitral Decision-Making</i> , 68 Duke L.J. 1323 (Apr. 2019).....	27
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 55 (Nov. 2007)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	19
Henry Allen Blair, <i>Class Action Waivers Are Okay, But Waivers of Public Injunctive Relief Aren’t</i> , Arbitration Nation (July 1, 2019), https://perma.cc/QLG9-QLG6	18

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973).....	26
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration and Workplace Justice</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 105 (2003).....	23
Roy Weinsten, et. al., <i>Efficiency and Economic Benefits of Dispute Resolution through Arbitration Compared with U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> , Microeconomics Economic Research and Consulting (2017).....	22
William L. Stern, Rutter Business & Professions Code Section 17200 § 7:38 (Mar. 2019).....	16
